
CITY COUNCIL

Monday 28 January 2019
2 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Sam Davey, Chair
Councillor Mavin, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Buchan, Carson, 
Churchill, Coker, Cook, Corvid, Dann, Darcy, Deacon, Derrick, Downie, Drean, Evans OBE, 
Fletcher, K Foster, Goslin, Haydon, Hendy, James, Mrs Johnson, Jordan, Kelly, Laing, 
Michael Leaves, Samantha Leaves, Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, 
Neil, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Singh, P Smith, R Smith, 
Stevens, Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752  305155
E Ross Jago - Senior Governance Advisor
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 18 January 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


City Council

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by councillors.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 32)

To approve and sign the minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary meetings of Council 
held on 19 November 2018 as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest:  

4. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc  

The Assistant Chief Executive will submit a schedule of vacancies on committees, outside 
bodies etc and of changes notified to us.   

5. Announcements  

(a) To receive announcements from the Lord Mayor, Chief Executive, Assistant 
Director for Finance or Head of Legal Services;

(b) To receive announcements 
[...]
ha Leaves, Loveridge, 
Lowry, Dr Mahony, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Neil, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Singh, P Smith, R Smith, Stevens, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

43. Declarations of Interest 
The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with 
the code of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor 
Michael Leaves

44 Son nominated for Alderman. Private

Councillor Mrs 
Sam Leaves

44 Husband nominated for 
Alderman.

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

44. Appointment of Honorary Aldermen 

Councillor Bowyer (Leader of the Opposition) introduced the nomination of 
Councillor Ted Fry, Martin Leaves and Mrs Wendy Foster as Honorary Aldermen. 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Evans (Leader). 

It was agreed unanimously that, in pursuance of its powers under Section 249(1) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the Council confers on Mr Martin Leaves, Mr Ted 
Fry and Mrs Wendy Foster, the title of Honorary Alderman in recognition of their 
eminent services to the Council of the said City during the period when they were a 
Member of the Council.

Councillor Mrs Leaves was absent due to interests declared.

Appointment of Honorary Aldermen (Resolution)
Councillor Mary Aspinall For

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



City Council Monday 19 November 2018

Councillor Richard Ball For
Councillor Terri Beer For
Councillor Ian Bowyer For
Councillor Lynda Bowyer For
Councillor Maddi Bridgeman For
Councillor Pam Buchan For
Councillor Tony Carson For
Councillor Nigel Churchill For
Councillor Mark Coker For
Councillor Heath Cook Fo
[...]
e, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Singh, P Smith, R Smith, Stevens, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

The meeting started at 2.20pm and finished at 8.50pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

45. Minutes 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 September 2018.

46. Declarations of Interest 
The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with 
the code of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest
Cllr Stevens 59 Employee of Devon 

and Cornwall Police
Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Cllr M Leaves 61 Family member with 
special Educational 
needs

Private

Cllr Mrs 
Leaves

61 Family member with 
special Educational 
needs

Cllr Mrs Beer 59 Former employee of 
Devon and Cornwall 
Police

Private

Cllr Darcy 59 Employee of Devon 
and Cornwall Police

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Cllr Coker 53 / 54 Employment Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Page 5



City Council Monday 19 November 2018

47. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc 
Council noted the following changes to appoints to committee and outside bodies – 

Committee Previous Member New Member
Heart of the South West Local 
Enterprise Partnership Joint 
Scrutiny Committee

N/A Cllr Jonny Morris
Cllr Gareth Derrick

1. Announcements 
a) Lord Mayor 

 Annual Superintendents Award
 Silver Defence Employer Recognition Scheme Award

The Leader, Cabinet Members or Chairs of Committees 

b) The Leader

 Barden Corporation
 GMB Making it Campaign
 Thales UK Maritime Autonomy Centre
 Marine and Coastguard Agency occupation at Oceans Gate
 Union Street Footbridge

c) Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene)

 European Grant Funding Awarded toward becomin
[...]
se calculations. The tax base is 73,095 band D equivalent properties.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and 

Safety and Risk Management:

None.

Equality and Diversity:

None.

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

That Council - 

1. approves the Council Tax Base for 2019/20 as set out in the report;
2. approves the continuation of the current Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20 with a new 

paragraph added  to clarify when the claim can be made as follows:  
a. 69.2(d) By means of an electronic notification to the Local Authority from the Department of 

Work and Pensions, generated when a claim to Universal Credit is made.
3. use the powers described in paragraph 5.6 to apply a full council tax discount, effectively 

reducing the amount of council tax payable to zero, for Plymouth care leavers until they reach 
their 25th birthday.

4. remove the 50% discount for empty properties as set out in section 6 of the report.
5. Increase the premium for properties which have been empty for more than two years from 50% 

to 100% as set out in section 7 of the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Not applicable. It is a statutory requirement for Council to approve the Council Tax Base for 
the forthcoming financial year.  

Published work / information:

None.

Background papers:

None.

Sign off:

Fin pl.18.19.158 Leg lt/31795/2
112

Mon
Off

lt/MO/31795/2
112

HR Assets IT Strat
Proc

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report? Yes

Page 34



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 make arrangements 
for the setting of the Council Tax.  The arrangements include the determination of the Council 
Tax Base. A Council resolution is necessary.  The decision must be notified to the major 
precepting authorities.

1.2 For the year commencing 1 April 2019, the major prece
[...]
hen a claim to Universal Credit is made.
3. use the powers described in paragraph 5.6 to apply a full council tax discount, effectively 

reducing the amount of council tax payable to zero, for Plymouth care leavers until they 
reach their 25th birthday.

4. remove the 50% discount for empty properties as set out in section 6 of the report.
5. Increase the premium for properties which have been empty for more than two years from 

50% to 100% as set out in section 7 of the report.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry 

Future Funding

Committee: Council

Date: 28 January 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure)

CMT Member: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place)

Author: David List, General Manager Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry

Contact details Tel:  01752 812233
email: david.list@tamarcrossings.org.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: No 
Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

The Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry are operated, maintained and improved jointly by Plymouth 
City Council and Cornwall Council on a ‘user pays’ principle, being funded by toll income using 
powers derived from the Tamar Bridge Act. The finances of the joint undertaking are effectively ring-
fenced by the Tamar Bridge Act, and it is operated as a self-financing business. The crossings are 
governed by the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee (TBTFJC) comprised of five 
councillors from each of the parent Authorities.

TBTFJC’s revenue and capital expenditure are funded entirely from Bridge and Ferry toll income and 
do not affect the budgets of either Plymouth City Council or Cornwall Council. 

The undertaking last increased toll in March 2010, but over the last eight years costs have risen much 
faster than income, and a growing programme of essential capital projects has added to ongoing and 
future expenditure. As a result more income 
[...]
 maintain the assets presents significant risk 
to users and the community as a whole. 

Equality and Diversity

Not applicable.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that Full Council that an application be made to the Department for Transport for 
tolls to increase by one-third, applied pro-rata to the current toll classification table, detailed as 
follows:

Proposed Schedule of Tolls effective from 1 July 2019 

Page 44



OFFICIAL 

NOTES: 

1. trailers, caravans etc charged at the same rate as the towing vehicle 
2. discount rates for TamarTag crossings remain unchanged with a 50% discount of the full cash 

toll for each class of vehicle, excluding motorcycles using the Torpoint Ferry
3. charges for abnormal loads at both crossings remain unchanged
4. charges for special crossings of the ferry remain unchanged.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

A decision not to recommend the increase will severely compromise the delivery of services and the 
preservation of major assets.

Published work / information:

None

Background papers:

TBTFJC Agenda Pack for meeting 5 October 2018
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-
2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10

Minutes of TBTFJC meeting 5 October 2018

https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Oct-
2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=
1

Sign off:  

Class & Description Current 
Charge

Proposed 
Charge

Class I (Motorcycles) – Tamar Bridge £0.00 £0.00

Class I (Motorcycles) – Torpoint Ferry £0.30 £0.40

Class II (private passenger vehicles, vans and light goods up 
to 3.5T and vehicles not classified elsewhere)

£1.50 £2.00

Class III (vehicles above 3.5T with two axles) £3.75 £5.00

Class III (vehicles with three axles) £6.00 £8.00

Class V (vehicles with more than 3 axles) £8.25 £11.00

Page 45

https:/
[...]
£2m can be maintained. The effect of a 33% increase on the 
October 2018 financial model can be seen at Appendix 2.

Page 47



OFFICIAL 

1.9 A public consultation exercise was undertaken in July and August 2018 in which nearly 40,000 
users and stakeholders were offered the opportunity to contribute. The response rate was 12% 
which provides a reliable statistical sample. Views were sought on a range of issues including:

 variable pricing by time of day
 relative toll levels at the two crossings
 ratio of charges between bigger vehicles and cars
 pre-payment (TamarTag) discount percentage
 environmental impact

1.10 Feedback from the consultation was largely as anticipated and was on balance in favour of 
retaining current parameters to define the tolling structure.

1.11 At its meeting on 5 October 2018, TBTFJC considered the financial position and the public 
consultation findings and resolved to recommend to Cabinets that they in turn recommend to 
Councils that a toll revision application is submitted to DfT to increase tolls by 33% (modified 
where necessary to produce round number tolls.) The report to TBTFJC can be found at  
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-
2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?
T=10.   Based on current financial modelling, no further toll increase would then be needed 
until 2023

1.12 It is recommended that Cabinet recommends to Full Council that an application be made to the 
Department for Transport for tolls to increase by one-third, applied pro-rata to the current toll 
classification table, detailed as follows:

Proposed Schedule of Tolls effective from 1 July 2019 

NOTES: 

1. trailers, caravans etc charged at the same rate as the towing vehicle 
2. discount rates for TamarTag crossings remain unchanged with a 50% discount of the full 

cash toll for each class of vehicle, excluding motorcycles using the Torpoint Ferry
3. charges for abnormal loads at both crossings remain unchanged

Class & Description Current 
Charge

Proposed 
Charge

Class I (Motorcycles) – Tamar Bridge £0.00 £0.00

Class I (Motorcycles) – Torpoint Ferry £0.30 £0.40

Class II (private passenger vehicles, vans and light goods up 
to 3.5T and vehicles not classified elsewhere)

£1.50 £2.00

Class III (vehicles above 3.5T with two axles) £3.75 £5.00

Class III (vehicles with three axles) £6.00 £8.00

Class V (vehicles with more than 3 axles) £8.25 £11.00

Page 48

https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/g8311/Public%20reports%20pack%2005th-Oct-2018%2010.00%20Tamar%20Bridge%20and%20Torpoint%20Ferry%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10


OFFICIAL 

4. charges for special crossings of the ferry remain unchanged.

Page 49



OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1
Financial Model presented to 5th October 2018 Meeting – Position without Toll Revision

P
age 50



OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2

Financial Model presented to 5th October 2018 Meeting – Position with Toll Revision

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Revised Jul 2013

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Tamar Bridge & Torpoint Ferry 

           2019/20 Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme 

Committee: Council

Date: 28 January 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure)

CMT Member: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place)

Author: David List, General Manager Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry

Contact details Tel: 01752 812233
Email: david.list@tamarcrossings.org.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry are operated, maintained and improv

Minutes of the meeting


City Council Monday 28 January 2019

City Council

Monday 28 January 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mavin, in the Chair.
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Buchan, 
Carson, Churchill, Coker, Cook, Corvid, Dann, Darcy, Deacon, Derrick, Downie, 
Drean, Evans OBE, Fletcher, K Foster, Goslin, Haydon, Hendy, James, Mrs Johnson, 
Jordan, Kelly, Laing, M Leaves, S Leaves, Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, McDonald, 
Morris, Neil, Nicholson, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Singh, P Smith, R Smith, 
Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Lord Mayor (Councillor Davey) and Councillors Ball and 
Parker-Delaz-Ajete. 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

64. Minutes 

Agreed the minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings of council held on 
the 19 November 2018.

65. Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with 
the code of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor 
Lowry

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Hendy

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Laing

75 Trustee of PATH Private

Councillor 
Taylor

74 Partner employed by Devon 
and Cornwall Police

Private

Councillor 
Stevens

74 Employed by Devon and 
Cornwall Police

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

Councillor 
Wheeler

75 Trustee of PATH Private

Councillor 
Wigens

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Michael Leaves

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Sam Leaves

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Churchill

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor Mrs 
Pengelly

74 Son employed by Devon and 
Cornwall Police

Private

Councillor Mrs 
Bridgeman 

75 Board Member – Plymouth 
Community Homes

Private

Councillor Mrs 
Johnson

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Fletcher

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor Mrs 
Loveridge

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Nicholson

75 Trustee of Charity that lets 
property.

Personal

Councillor Mrs 
Beer

74 Receives a Police Pension Private

Councillor 
Kelly

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Carson

75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor 
Darcy

74 Employee of Devon and 
Cornwall Police

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

66. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc 

Council noted the following changes to appoints to committee and outside bodies –

Committee Previous 
Members

New 
Members

Licensing Committee Councillors Deacon and 
Downie

Councillors Drean and Mrs 
Loveridge 

67. Announcements 

a) Lord Mayor

 Christmas opening of the Library
 Retention of Customer Service Award (Library Service)
 Death of Mr Gareth Simmons (Strategic Project Director, Economic 

Development)

b) The Leader, Cabinet Members or Chairs of Committees

The Leader

 Mr Ross Jago (Senior Governance Advisor), last Council meeting
 Department of Culture Media and Sport, Culture Development Fund
 Barden Corporation
 Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership and Local Industrial 

Strategy
 Housing Delivery
 Heart of the South West Joint Committee
 NHS Sustainability and Transformation Partnership

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street 
Scene)

 National Marine Park 

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Transformation)

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Funding

68. Questions by the Public

There were no questions from members of the public. 



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

69. Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Future Funding 

Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 
introduced the report on the Future Funding of the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint 
Ferry.  Councillor George Wheeler seconded the report. 

Following a vote, Council agreed that an application be made to the Department for 
Transport for tolls to increase by one-third, applied pro-rata to the current toll 
classification table, detailed as follows:

Proposed Schedule of Tolls effective from 1 July 2019 

NOTES: 

 trailers, caravans etc charged at the same rate as the towing vehicle 
 discount rates for TamarTag crossings remain unchanged with a 50% discount 

of the full cash toll for each class of vehicle, excluding motorcycles using the 
Torpoint Ferry

 charges for abnormal loads at both crossings remain unchanged
 charges for special crossings of the ferry remain unchanged. 

Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Future Funding (Resolution)
Councillor Mary Aspinall For
Councillor Terri Beer For
Councillor Ian Bowyer For
Councillor Lynda Bowyer For
Councillor Maddi Bridgeman For
Councillor Pam Buchan For
Councillor Tony Carson For

Class & Description Current 
Charge

Proposed 
Charge

Class I (Motorcycles) – Tamar Bridge £0.00 £0.00

Class I (Motorcycles) – Torpoint Ferry £0.30 £0.40

Class II (private passenger vehicles, vans and light 
goods up to 3.5T and vehicles not classified 

elsewhere)

£1.50 £2.00

Class III (vehicles above 3.5T with two axles) £3.75 £5.00

Class III (vehicles with three axles) £6.00 £8.00

Class V (vehicles with more than 3 axles) £8.25 £11.00



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

Councillor Nigel Churchill For
Councillor Mark Coker For
Councillor Heath Cook For
Councillor Margaret Corvid For
Councillor Sue Dann For
Councillor Ian Darcy For
Councillor Mark Deacon For
Councillor Gareth Derrick For
Councillor David Downie For
Councillor Jonathan Drean For
Councillor Tudor Evans OBE For
Councillor David Fletcher For
Councillor Ken Foster For
Councillor Jeremy Goslin For
Councillor Sally Haydon For
Councillor Neil Hendy For
Councillor David James For
Councillor Mrs Andrea Johnson For
Councillor Glenn Jordan For
Councillor Nick Kelly For
Councillor Jemima Laing For
Councillor Michael Leaves For
Councillor Samantha Leaves For
Councillor Andrea Loveridge For
Councillor Mark Lowry For
Councillor Dr John Mahony For
Councillor Christopher Mavin Abstain
Councillor Susan McDonald For
Councillor Jonny Morris For
Councillor Pauline Murphy For
Councillor Kevin Neil For
Councillor Patrick Nicholson For
Councillor Chris Penberthy For
Councillor Vivien Pengelly For
Councillor Eddie Rennie For
Councillor Chaz Singh For
Councillor Peter Smith For
Councillor Rebecca Smith For
Councillor Bill Stevens For
Councillor Jon Taylor For
Councillor Kate Taylor For
Councillor Ian Tuffin For
Councillor Tina Tuohy For
Councillor Brian Vincent For
Councillor George Wheeler For
Councillor Kevin Wigens For
Councillor Darren Winter For
Carried



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

70. Tamar Bridge & Torpoint Ferry  2019/20 Revenue Estimates and Capital 
Programme 

Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 
introduced the report on the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry 2019/20 Revenue 
Estimates and Capital Programme.  Councillor George Wheeler seconded the 
report. 
 
Following a vote, Council agreed to approve the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry 
Joint Committee’s 2019/20 Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme.

Tamar Bridge & Torpoint Ferry 2019/20 Budget (Resolution)
Councillor Mary Aspinall For
Councillor Terri Beer For
Councillor Ian Bowyer For
Councillor Lynda Bowyer For
Councillor Maddi Bridgeman For
Councillor Pam Buchan For
Councillor Tony Carson For
Councillor Nigel Churchill For
Councillor Mark Coker For
Councillor Heath Cook For
Councillor Margaret Corvid For
Councillor Sue Dann For
Councillor Ian Darcy For
Councillor Mark Deacon For
Councillor Gareth Derrick For
Councillor David Downie For
Councillor Jonathan Drean For
Councillor Tudor Evans OBE For
Councillor David Fletcher For
Councillor Ken Foster For
Councillor Jeremy Goslin For
Councillor Sally Haydon For
Councillor Neil Hendy For
Councillor David James For
Councillor Mrs Andrea Johnson For
Councillor Glenn Jordan For
Councillor Nick Kelly For
Councillor Jemima Laing For
Councillor Michael Leaves For
Councillor Samantha Leaves For
Councillor Andrea Loveridge For
Councillor Mark Lowry For
Councillor Dr John Mahony For
Councillor Christopher Mavin Abstain
Councillor Susan McDonald For



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

Councillor Jonny Morris For
Councillor Pauline Murphy For
Councillor Kevin Neil For
Councillor Patrick Nicholson For
Councillor Chris Penberthy For
Councillor Vivien Pengelly For
Councillor Eddie Rennie For
Councillor Chaz Singh For
Councillor Peter Smith For
Councillor Rebecca Smith For
Councillor Bill Stevens For
Councillor Jon Taylor For
Councillor Kate Taylor For
Councillor Ian Tuffin For
Councillor Tina Tuohy For
Councillor Brian Vincent For
Councillor George Wheeler For
Councillor Kevin Wigens For
Councillor Darren Winter For
Carried

71. Pay Policy Statement 2019/2020

Councillor Peter Smith (Deputy Leader) presented the report on the Pay Policy 
Statement 2019/20, Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader) seconded the report.  

Following a vote, the Council agreed to approve the pay policy statement for 
2019/20.

Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 (Resolution)
Councillor Mary Aspinall For
Councillor Terri Beer For
Councillor Ian Bowyer For
Councillor Lynda Bowyer For
Councillor Maddi Bridgeman For
Councillor Pam Buchan For
Councillor Tony Carson For
Councillor Nigel Churchill For
Councillor Mark Coker For
Councillor Heath Cook For
Councillor Margaret Corvid For
Councillor Sue Dann For
Councillor Ian Darcy For
Councillor Mark Deacon For
Councillor Gareth Derrick For
Councillor David Downie For
Councillor Jonathan Drean For
Councillor Tudor Evans OBE For



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

Councillor David Fletcher For
Councillor Ken Foster For
Councillor Jeremy Goslin For
Councillor Sally Haydon For
Councillor Neil Hendy For
Councillor David James For
Councillor Mrs Andrea Johnson For
Councillor Glenn Jordan For
Councillor Nick Kelly For
Councillor Jemima Laing For
Councillor Michael Leaves No vote recorded
Councillor Samantha Leaves For
Councillor Andrea Loveridge For
Councillor Mark Lowry For
Councillor Dr John Mahony For
Councillor Christopher Mavin Abstain
Councillor Susan McDonald For
Councillor Jonny Morris For
Councillor Pauline Murphy For
Councillor Kevin Neil For
Councillor Patrick Nicholson For
Councillor Chris Penberthy For
Councillor Vivien Pengelly For
Councillor Eddie Rennie For
Councillor Chaz Singh For
Councillor Peter Smith For
Councillor Rebecca Smith For
Councillor Bill Stevens For
Councillor Jon Taylor For
Councillor Kate Taylor For
Councillor Ian Tuffin For
Councillor Tina Tuohy For
Councillor Brian Vincent For
Councillor George Wheeler For
Councillor Kevin Wigens For
Councillor Darren Winter For
Carried

72. Heart of the South West Joint Committee - Update Report
 

Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader) introduced a report of the Heart of the South 
West Joint Committee.  Councillor Murphy seconded the report. 

Following a short debate Council noted the report. 



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

73. Calendar of Committee Meetings 2019 – 2020

Councillor Peter Smith (Deputy Leader) presented the report on the Calendar of 
Committee Meetings 2019-20. 

Council noted the report.  

74. Motions on Notice

Police Forensic Services

Councillor Gareth Derrick introduced a motion on Police Forensic Services.  The 
motion was seconded by Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer 
Focus and Community Safety). 

Following a debate and vote Council agreed, in a letter to Police and Crime 
Commissioner signed by the Leader of the Council, to call for her to keep Devon 
and Cornwall Police Forensic Investigation staff under local control to retain the 
integrity of our policing services, and to take steps to reverse the evident reduction 
in the use of forensic investigation which damages public confidence in policing and 
inhibits long-term crime prevention. 

Police Forensic Services (Motion)
Councillor Mary Aspinall For
Councillor Terri Beer Abstain
Councillor Ian Bowyer Abstain
Councillor Lynda Bowyer Abstain
Councillor Maddi Bridgeman Abstain
Councillor Pam Buchan For
Councillor Tony Carson Abstain
Councillor Nigel Churchill Abstain
Councillor Mark Coker For
Councillor Heath Cook Abstain
Councillor Margaret Corvid For
Councillor Sue Dann For
Councillor Ian Darcy Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Mark Deacon Abstain
Councillor Gareth Derrick For
Councillor David Downie Abstain
Councillor Jonathan Drean Abstain
Councillor Tudor Evans OBE For
Councillor David Fletcher Abstain
Councillor Ken Foster No vote recorded
Councillor Jeremy Goslin For
Councillor Sally Haydon For
Councillor Neil Hendy For
Councillor David James Abstain
Councillor Mrs Andrea Johnson Abstain
Councillor Glenn Jordan Abstain



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

Councillor Nick Kelly Abstain
Councillor Jemima Laing For
Councillor Michael Leaves Abstain
Councillor Samantha Leaves Abstain
Councillor Andrea Loveridge Abstain
Councillor Mark Lowry For
Councillor Dr John Mahony Abstain
Councillor Christopher Mavin For
Councillor Susan McDonald For
Councillor Jonny Morris For
Councillor Pauline Murphy For
Councillor Kevin Neil For
Councillor Patrick Nicholson Abstain
Councillor Chris Penberthy For
Councillor Vivien Pengelly No vote recorded
Councillor Eddie Rennie For
Councillor Chaz Singh For
Councillor Peter Smith For
Councillor Rebecca Smith Abstain
Councillor Bill Stevens Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Jon Taylor For
Councillor Kate Taylor For
Councillor Ian Tuffin For
Councillor Tina Tuohy For
Councillor Brian Vincent For
Councillor George Wheeler For
Councillor Kevin Wigens Abstain
Councillor Darren Winter For
Carried

75. Council Tax Base Setting 2019/20 and Council Tax Support Scheme 
2019/20

This item was taken out of order following a motion by Chair to vary the order of 
the agenda, the Vice Chair seconded the motion.  Following a show of hands the 
motion was carried.

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) presented the report on the 
Council Tax Base Setting and Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20. Councillor 
Lowry advised that due to an administrative error the report be amended as follows 
- 

 Cover Sheet (under Financial implications) replace 73,095 with 73, 172
 Main body of the report (paragraph 2.1) - replace 73,095 with 73, 172 
 Appendix A amended as appended to this minute.



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

Following a short debate the motion was to put to the vote and council agreed to-

1. approve the Council Tax Base for 2019/20 as set out in the report;
2. approve the continuation of the current Council Tax Support Scheme for 

2019/20 with a new paragraph added  to clarify when the claim can be made 
as follows:  

a. 69.2(d) By means of an electronic notification to the Local Authority from the 
Department of Work and Pensions, generated when a claim to Universal 
Credit is made.

3. use the powers described in paragraph 5.6 to apply a full council tax discount, 
effectively reducing the amount of council tax payable to zero, for Plymouth 
care leavers until they reach their 25th birthday.

4. remove the 50% discount for empty properties as set out in section 6 of the 
report.

5. increase the premium for properties which have been empty for more than 
two years from 50% to 100% as set out in section 7 of the report.

Council Tax Base Setting 2019/20 and Council Tax Support Scheme 
2019/20 (Resolution)
Councillor Mary Aspinall For
Councillor Terri Beer For
Councillor Ian Bowyer For
Councillor Lynda Bowyer For
Councillor Maddi Bridgeman For
Councillor Pam Buchan For
Councillor Tony Carson Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Nigel Churchill Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Mark Coker For
Councillor Heath Cook For
Councillor Margaret Corvid For
Councillor Sue Dann For
Councillor Ian Darcy For
Councillor Mark Deacon For
Councillor Gareth Derrick For
Councillor David Downie For
Councillor Jonathan Drean For
Councillor Tudor Evans OBE For
Councillor David Fletcher Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Ken Foster For
Councillor Jeremy Goslin For
Councillor Sally Haydon For
Councillor Neil Hendy Conflict Of Interests
Councillor David James For
Councillor Mrs Andrea Johnson Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Glenn Jordan For
Councillor Nick Kelly Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Jemima Laing For
Councillor Michael Leaves Conflict Of Interests



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

Councillor Samantha Leaves Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Andrea Loveridge Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Mark Lowry Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Dr John Mahony For
Councillor Christopher Mavin For
Councillor Susan McDonald For
Councillor Jonny Morris For
Councillor Pauline Murphy For
Councillor Kevin Neil For
Councillor Patrick Nicholson For
Councillor Chris Penberthy For
Councillor Vivien Pengelly For
Councillor Eddie Rennie For
Councillor Chaz Singh For
Councillor Peter Smith For
Councillor Rebecca Smith For
Councillor Bill Stevens For
Councillor Jon Taylor For
Councillor Kate Taylor For
Councillor Ian Tuffin For
Councillor Tina Tuohy For
Councillor Brian Vincent For
Councillor George Wheeler For
Councillor Kevin Wigens Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Darren Winter For
Carried

76. Questions by Councillors

From To Topic

Councillor Evans OBE Councillor Morris Imposition of Martial Law in relation to 
Britain’s Exit from the European Union. 

Councillor Dr John 
Mahoney

Councillor Kate 
Taylor

Confidence in the Council’s business 
continuity arrangements. 

Councillor Fletcher Councillor Coker Barracks Road Car park

Councillor Corvid Councillor Dann Litter / Rubbish on the verge of the A38. 

Councillor Deacon Councillor Dann Dog fouling.

Councillor Jordan Councillor Haydon Judicial Review in Wakefield regarding Taxi 
Licensing.

Councillor Drean Councillor Dann Allocation of potholes funding from Central 
Government. 

Councillor Bridgeman Councillor Dann / 
Haydon

Fly-tipping.   
Councillor Haydon undertook to provide figures 



City Council Monday 28 January 2019

on enforcement action undertaken and cost in 
relation to clearance of fly tipping incidents. 

Councillor Churchill Councillor Coker Cycle Tracks in the East of the City and 
beyond. 

Councillor Mrs 
Johnson

Councillor Dann Cleaning on Mutley Plain. 
Councillor Dann undertook to publish the 
schedule of cleaning to be undertaken in 
District Shopping Centres. 

Councillor Beer Councillor Jon 
Taylor

School standards / attainment in Plymouth. 

Councillor Mrs 
Bowyer

Councillor Dann Time taken to deal with dog fouling.

Councillor Pengelly Councillor Evans 
OBE

IT Failure. 

Councillor Nicholson Councillor 
McDonald

Allowances paid to Regional Adoption Panel 
independent members. 

Councillor Bowyer Councillor Jon 
Taylor

IT Failure. 
Councillor Taylor undertook to provide 
information on the outage to all members. 

Councillor Darcy Councillor Dann Work in relation to Cot Hill Bridge. 

Please note that questions, answers, supplementary questions and supplementary answers 
have been summarised.


